special reserve of $12,367 which cannot be distributed to shareholders.

D. The Company recognized cash dividends distributed to owners amounting to $59,045 ($1.0 (in

dollars) per share) for the year ended December 31, 2017. On May 28, 2018, the Company’s

stockholders adopted a resolution to distribute cash dividends and stock dividends for 2017 of

$59,045 ($1.0 (in dollars) per share) and $147,614 ($2.5 (in dollars) per share), respectively.

(13) Operating revenue

A. The Group derives revenue from the transfer of goods at a point in time in segments. Please refer

to Note 14, ‘Segment information’ for details.

B. For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2018, revenue from contracts with

customers recognized that were included in the current contract liabilities at January 1, 2018

were $264 and $1,953, respectively.

C. Related disclosures on operating revenue for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 are

provided in Note 12(5), ‘Effects of initial application of IFRS 15 and information on application

of IAS 18 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017’.

For the three-month For the six-month

 period ended June 30,  period ended June 30,

2018 2018

Revenue from contracts with customers 584,877$   1,089,719$

~36~

(14) Other income

(15) Other gains and losses

(16) Finance costs

2018 2017

Interest income:

  Interest income from bank deposits 1,845$   553$

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts -   1,306

Other income－others 669   487

2,514$   2,346$

2018 2017

Interest income:

  Interest income from bank deposits 2,373$   839$

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts -   2,452

Other income－others 1,507   1,274

3,880$   4,565$

For the three-month periods ended June 30,

For the six-month periods ended June 30,

2018 2017

Currency exchange gain 27,021$   6,890$

Loss on disposal of property, plant, and

  equipment

-   14)(

Others 4)(   -

27,017$   6,876$

2018 2017

Currency exchange gain (loss) 20,950$   16,992)($

Loss on disposal of property, plant, and

  equipment

-   14)(

Others 7)(   -

20,943$   17,006)($

For the three-month periods ended June 30,

For the six-month periods ended June 30,

2018 2017

Interest expense on bank borrowings 3,949$   2,490$

2018 2017

Interest expense on bank borrowings 7,794$   4,992$

For the three-month periods ended June 30,

For the six-month periods ended June 30,

~37~

(17) Expenses by nature

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Employee benefit expense 80,989$   69,587$   150,576$

Depreciation 16,039   3,421   19,460

Amortization -   640   640

97,028$   73,648$   170,676$

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Employee benefit expense 49,349$   48,515$   97,864$

Depreciation 24,235   2,699   26,934

Amortization 39   458   497

73,623$   51,672$   125,295$

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Employee benefit expense 146,673$   132,822$   279,495$

Depreciation 33,463   7,328   40,791

Amortization -   1,250   1,250

180,136$   141,400$   321,536$

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Employee benefit expense 91,302$   78,940$   170,242$

Depreciation 50,064   5,509   55,573

Amortization 81   884   965

141,447$   85,333$   226,780$

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2018

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2017

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2018

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2017

~38~

(18) Employee benefit expense

A. According to the Articles of Incorporation of the Company, a ratio of profit of the current year

distributable, after covering accumulated losses, shall be distributed as employees’ compensation

and directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration. The ratio shall be 3% to 8% for employees’

compensation and shall not be higher than 3% for directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration. On

May 28, 2018, the Company’s stockholders adopted a resolution to amend the Articles of

Incorporation of the Company. The ratio shall be 3% to 15% for employees’ compensation and

shall not be higher than 3% for directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration.

B. For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Company’s

employees’ compensation was accrued at $23,648, $6,501, $34,774 and $7,688, respectively;

while directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration was accrued at $6,616, $2,438, $10,788 and

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Wages and salaries 70,037$   63,165$   133,202$

Labor and health insurance expense 5,873   2,774   8,647

Pension costs 2,724   1,706   4,430

Other personnel expenses 2,355   1,942   4,297

80,989$   69,587$   150,576$

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Wages and salaries 42,736$   43,194$   85,930$

Labor and health insurance expense 3,853   3,267   7,120

Pension costs 1,458   1,203   2,661

Other personnel expenses 1,302   851   2,153

49,349$   48,515$   97,864$

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Wages and salaries 126,310$   120,293$   246,603$

Labor and health insurance expense 11,193   6,206   17,399

Pension costs 5,105   3,246   8,351

Other personnel expenses 4,065   3,077   7,142

146,673$   132,822$   279,495$

 Operating cost Operating expense  Total

Wages and salaries 78,125$   69,202$   147,327$

Labor and health insurance expense 7,342   5,699   13,041

Pension costs 3,339   2,331   5,670

Other personnel expenses 2,496   1,708   4,204

91,302$   78,940$   170,242$

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2018

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2017

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2018

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2017

~39~

$2,883, respectively. The aforementioned amounts were recognized in salary expenses that were

estimated and accrued based on the profit as of the end of reporting period and the percentage

specified in the Articles of Incorporation of the Company.

The employees’ compensation and directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration for 2017 as resolved

by the Board of Directors was $31,741, which was different from the estimated amount of